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	Funding Council

University representative organisation
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	National Academy
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	Professional Institute
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	Trade Association

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Major Research Charities

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Universities

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Industry 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	SMEs

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Individual researcher from a university

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Individual researcher from industry

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Other (please describe): 


Question1: What should the UK’s high-level objectives be for FP8?

The UK's high level objectives should be:

1). to facilitate the creation of a single European market in research and innovation

2). to encourage the simplification of FP administrative and monitoring structures 

3). to facilitate 'smart specialisation' in research across the EU so that universities research strengths are fully capitalised on

4). ensuring that the UK's research priorities are reflected properly in the new FP

5). that the there is a substantial increase in the budget for the FP, if necessary at the expense of other EU programmes



Question 2: How can FP8 help deliver economic growth throughout the life of the programme and beyond?


The successor programme will create economic growth by producing knowledge and innovation that can be exploited by people and businesses resulting in a significant increase the labour and capital productivity of EU regions and nations. This in turn will enhance the EU's overall global competitiveness.

Question 3: How should FP8 support the wider European context including Europe 2020 and the European Research Area?

The FP should assist in the fulfilment of the Research and Development investment target contained in the Europe 2020 strategy and the jobs and growth objectives in the strategy. Enhancing academic collaboration and mobility across the EU through the FP will assist in the visible development of the ERA. 
Question 4: The study Impact of the EU RTD Framework Programme on the UK has indicated a number of broad benefits to the UK of the programme. Are these benefits identified appropriately and there other impacts that should be considered in addition? 

The benefits of the programme include the assistance that it provides to helping to foster a globally competitive university research base. This is aided by the funding that the FP gives to attract and retain academic talent that would otherwise work outside the EU.  
Question 5: How can FP8 make a positive contribution to the UK economy – and the low-carbon economy in particular?

The Framework Programme is a lynchpin of the future development of a truly knowledge based economy in Europe. The programme should complement regional and national research and innovation programmes and assists the process of knowledge exchange between academia and the wider economy. Parts of Wales have been designated a Low Carbon Zone and future regional and national economic development will depend on the ability of regional economies to achieve sustainable economic growth.
Question 6: How can FP8 support innovation in the UK?

Please see answers to questions 1, 2, 3 and 4.
Question 7: What are your views on the split of the FP7 budget between these specific programmes? Should this change in FP8? 
The split of the FP7 budget is broadly correct with the majority of funding allocated to collaborative research. Some adjustment should be made to ensure more funding for the Ideas Programme which has proved to have a positive impact with universites in Wales. Greater synergies should be sought between the People Programme and the Lifelong Learning Programme / Erasmus Mundus and between the Capacities Programme and Structural Funds.
Question 8: Which areas of Framework Programme funding provide the most EU added-value (see paragraph 6)? And which the least?
The highest level of value added comes from collaborative research that builds the internationally competitive research profile of universities and research centres. This profile is further supported by the Ideas Programme which helps enable universities in the EU to attract and retain the best academic talent.  
Question 9: Can efficiencies be found in the Framework Programme because of overlaps between different areas of funding?
     
Question 10: What are the arguments for and against FP8 moving towards funding research and development which addresses grand challenges?
Investing in research related to the grand challenges raises the potential for fruitful multidisciplinary research and the exploration of new partnerships. This may result in innovative solutions to major societal challenges which might not be found if research were limited to single disciplinary fields. However, there should still be major scope for continued investment in research relating to single disciplines where academics in the same field are able to advance the frontiers of knowledge in their area. Cross disciplinary projects should have a clear focus and should not lead to 'generalised' research which adds little actual research value. 
Question11: Which grand challenges (see above) are best tackled on an EU-wide rather than a national level? Within these areas which particular aspects would benefit from an interdisciplinary focus?

Universities in Wales consider that the grand challenges have been correctly identified with their focus on key issues such as ‘climate change’, ‘food’, ‘fuel’ and ‘water security’. Supporting research into the technologies to address such challenges is important but technologies should be seen as providing a means to a higher research-led goal.
It will be important for there to be room for adapting the grand challenges in the medium to long term as global challenges may evolve. Twenty years from now we might be facing new challenges which have yet to emerge fully.

Question 12: How should FP8 engage with countries outside the EU or associated to the Framework Programme in addressing global challenges?

FP8 should continue to indicate those collaborative topics for funding which would be appropriate for the participation of non-EU based researchers. This should take into account the strategic international partnerships established through ERA.
Question 13: Should FP8 still provide some thematic focus e.g. in areas such as space and transport?  Should any of the current themes be re-visited over the course of FP8 – and if so, how?
     
Question 14: What should be the role of key enabling technologies e.g. ICT and nanotechnology in FP8?

     
Question 15: Services form a crucial part of the UK economy. Should research into services be addressed specifically in the Framework Programme, and if so, how?

This is a issue that could be addressed as part of cross-cutting research within the context of the grand challeges and other cross-disciplinary funding programmes. 
Question 16: What are your views on how the Framework Programme allocation for collaborative research should be apportioned between themes; enabling technologies and underpinning areas of research e.g. social sciences and humanities?

Collaborative projects should continue as the main element of the new FP. Some universities believe that certain themes such as 'Food, Agriculture, Fisheries and Biotechnology' have not been supported sufficiently in comparison to other themes and that funding within Collaboration could be reconsidered to take into account UK and European research strengths.
Though the new FP should continue to allocate the majority of funding on the themes, some part of the Cooperation Progamme should be dedicated to the key enabling technologies as these are also important. This is reflected in the Innovation Union. In addition, funding should be secured for social sciences and humanities as it will be even more important in future to understand how society responds to new research findings and how to communicate these developments to a wider public.

The new FP should evolve from FP7 with few if any radical changes since expertise on the current programme has been established and should be built upon. One area which could be improved is matching a proposed subject area for research to a call topic within a work programme. Better signposting on the CORDIS website would make it easier for potentially relevant topics to be found. In addition, a roadmap of call topics would also be highly valuable.



Question 17: To what extent should ERC funding focus on supporting frontier research? Are there other areas in which ERC could add value? 

The HE sector in Wales supports the ERC where excellence is the sole criterion for funding. This is one of the most valued programmes with the research community. Indeed, the sector would argue for an increase in the funding level for the ERC. 
A funding stream for researchers in the middle of their careers in addition to the starter and advanced grants would be welcome as there is some confusion regarding the eligibility of researchers for the current grants.



Question 18: Should ERC’s current emphasis on funding a single investigator continue into FP8?  
Yes. Collaborative research and instruments for researcher mobility are important elements but there should be room in the FP for funding leading researchers in a given field. 

There is a possibility for collaborative teams to participate and universities in Wales believe that the ERC should be more transparent when awarding funding for collaborative teams.

Question 19: Are there any options that could better link ERC activities with private sector interests?

On condition that the ERC receives increased funding and can set up a separate budget line, it could examine what is being done in Wales. The Prince of Wales Innovation Scholarship Programme aims to recruit talented graduates to work in Welsh business by offering a package of support where each scholar will be based within a private sector company, with supervision from the business and a relevant university research team. This makes the programme distinct in that the emphasis is upon driving innovation, R&D and commercialisation within the business itself. 
Question 20: What priority should researcher mobility and skills development have in FP8? What is the best way to address this? 

The recent Expert Group Interim Evaluation of FP7 has indicated that the Marie Curie fellowships have promoted research excellence. One of its main attractions is that it is open to all topics. It is one of the most international initiatives in FP7 and should continue to be prioritised as a key part of the new programme.

There are concerns that, due to the need for industrial support, it is difficult to secure this type of funding for certain research areas, especially in the social sciences and humanities. 

Question 21: The capacities specific programme currently covers several policy initiatives relating to capacity-building. Which of these are of most value? Are there other areas which would merit funding?
This is broadly regarded as a valuable strand and the SME action in particular should be retained and expanded. The Regions of Knowledge and Research Potential programmes are very competitive and the fact that partners are not funded poses some difficulties. However, these programmes underline the link between FP and the Structural Funds and an increase in FP funding for Convergence areas would strengthen the cohesion and synergies between both funds.

There is a large number of separate activities within this priority and finding a means of simplifying this by mainstreaming some activities with Cooperation might allow the programme to focus on a narrower range of activities.

Question 22: What should the relative priority be for the Joint Research Centre under FP8? On which activities should it focus?
Aligning the work of the JRC to the research priorities of members states should be the main objective. The funding for the JRC Institutes should be proportionate to their outputs and impacts of their work. 
Question 23: Please comment on the COST framework and its links with the Framework Programme
     
Question 24: Should FP8 directly support activities aimed at integrating the three sides of the knowledge triangle e.g. KICs?

The EIT is an important initiative supporting greater collaboration between industry and higher education. KICs should be allowed to compete for FP funding but should not receive preferential treatment in relation to other applicants. If the Commission intends to confer privileged status on KICs then separate and additional funds should be found for this. 
Question 25: Which instruments (e.g. JTIs, article 185 initiatives) should be retained for FP8? Are any new instruments required?
It is too early to judge if these new instruments are successful and if they should be retained. The introduction of these new instruments has already made the FP more complex and no new instruments should be introduced until the current ones have been evaluated. Furthermore, there needs to be some standardisation of the regulations applying to the funding of these instruments. 
Question 26: Please comment on the Risk Sharing Finance Facility. Should a scheme of this kind be included within FP8?

     
Question 27: What should the balance be between funding large-scale programmes e.g. the article 185 programmes above and smaller projects individually administered by the Commission?

     
Question 28: What should be the role of public-private partnerships in FP8?

     
Question 29: What lessons from evaluations of previous framework programmes can help with the development of FP8?
The interim evaluation of FP7 provides the best source of potential recommendations for the development of the successor programme.
Question 30: What steps could be taken to ensure that knowledge gained from FP8 is disseminated and exploited – and remains easily accessible over time?
The most important issues are access to information and dissemination of archived FP projects as well as the ability to retrieve information as easily as possible on projects funded more recently. CORDIS is a complex website. A repository of websites should be kept in order to keep websites 'live' for future reference and guidance. The provision of a centralised database of outcomes from funded projects should be provided.
Question 31: Would any proactive effort to alter the current balance of funding between universities, research organisations and businesses be appropriate or effective? If so, what might be involved?

See answer to question 32.
Question 32: What could be done at EU level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?
The simplification process of FP needs to continue, especially if SMEs and industrial partners are to be involved in a significant way. SMEs do not have access to the right level of support during the application process. The new programme should aim to include the following:

a) more governmental facilitation and support at the regional level as observed in other Member States
b) redesign of CORDIS so that it is more user-friendly to SME and the business community possibly as part of a promotional campaign in general to involve businesses in FP projects
c) more bespoke systems for SMEs by universities to support project proposal development and identifying the most suitable SMEs for research activities
d) engagement of and with NCPs
e) use of existing SME forums to promote FP opportunities and to identify potential consortium partners

Question 33:  What could the Commission do to reduce bureaucracy of FP8 over and above the current simplification proposals (including changes to the Financial Regulations and Implementing Rules)? 

Universities in Wales are already subject to robust auditing and financial supervision. The greater use of lump sums and flat rates as part of a wider approach based more on trust would be welcomed by universities and should be expanded to all FP funding streams. 
Question 34: Is there a role for a two-stage applications process analogous to that used by the Technology Strategy Board
?

A two-stage application process would reduce the time wasted on an application which is eventually rejected. However, if this process were to be extended in FP8, it would need to ensure that the overall timescale for the application procedure is not lengthened. Proposals which would be accepted to a second stage should have a high chance of being accepted.
Question 35:  Should the programme move away from a cost/input-based funding model to one based more on results/outcomes/performance?

With greater emphasis on addressing the grand challenges, FP funded research will need to provide evidence that there are clear societal and scientific benefits for undertaking the research. However, there is a danger that a model based on results could lead to less ambitious research which is too conservative in its scope as applicants try to predict the outcomes.
Question 36: Should the rules on intellectual property in FP7 be changed for FP8? 

Though IPR can pose problems for some industry partners, universities in Wales believe that the rules should remain broadly the same. There is sufficient flexibility to accommodate diverse programmes and partnerships in the current arrangements though some IP issues could be resolved by ensuring clarity on ownership in consortium agreements.
Question 37: Is the proportion of overheads funded by FP7 appropriate? Should this be adapted in FP8 to create more consistency with other sources of funding?

Flexibility and choice in the use of lump sum/flat rate funding or conventional reimbursement of indirect costs would be supported by universities in Wales. The UK Government is encourgaged to argue for VAT to be recoverable in the new programme since this has led to an increase in the costs of participating in FP7.  
Question 38: Within the current UK public expenditure constraints
, could the UK do more on a cost-neutral basis to encourage participation in FP generally? 

A substantial amount of funding has been allocated to support access to structural funds. It is recommended that some of these funds could be diverted to support applications to the FP.
Question 39: How effective are the current UK support services? 

The Wales European Collaboration Fund supports the preparation of applications to the FP in Wales. However, the level of funding is limited and universities still must rely on internal financial resources to undertake the application process. More resource rich universities are therefore in a better position to take advantage of all opportunities. BIS should collaborate with the Welsh Assembly Government to ensure that more consistent support is given to universities across the UK.  
Question 40: What could be done at UK level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?
Please see the answer to question 32. 
Question 41: Are there any lessons from other countries that could help raise UK participation?

     
Question 42: Please add additional comments here in relation to UK interests in the Framework Programme.
     
Do you have any other comments that might aid the consultation process as a whole?
     
Please use this space for any general comments that you may have, comments on the layout of this consultation would also be welcomed.

Thank you for your views on this consultation. 
Thank you for taking the time to let us have your views. We do not intend to acknowledge receipt of individual responses unless you tick the box below. 
Please acknowledge this reply  FORMCHECKBOX 

At BIS we carry out our research on many different topics and consultations. As your views are valuable to us, would it be okay if we were to contact you again from time to time either for research or to send through consultation documents? 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes    

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No


































































































































� FP7 participants can in principle be based anywhere. There are different categories of country which may have varying eligibility for different specific and work programmes: the EU-27; associated countries– with science and technology cooperation agreements that involve contributing to the framework programme budget; EU accession candidate countries; and third countries whose participation is justified in terms of the enhanced contribution to the objectives of FP7.





� For details of Technology Strategy Board processes see � HYPERLINK "http://www.innovateuk.org" ��www.innovateuk.org� 


� See � HYPERLINK "http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm" ��http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm� 





